



## C21 INVESTMENTS INC.

---

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended **July 31, 2019 and 2018** (Unaudited)

*(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)*

INDEX TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....1

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION.....2

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS.....3

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  
(DEFICIENCY).....4

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS.....5

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....6 - 22

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), the Company discloses that its external auditors have not reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of C21 Investments Inc. as of July 31, 2019 and the notes to the interim consolidated financial statements.

**C21 INVESTMENTS INC.**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
AS AT JULY 31, 2019 AND JANUARY 31, 2019**

(Expressed in U.S. dollars - unaudited)

	Note	July 31, 2019 - \$ -	January 31, 2019 - \$ -
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash		2,730,020	9,067,095
Biological assets	5	1,890,314	1,870,540
Inventory	6	8,494,161	6,859,034
Prepaid expenses and deposits		531,255	608,002
Receivables	4	525,044	79,953
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>14,170,794</b>	<b>18,484,624</b>
Property and equipment	7	8,137,765	2,082,010
Right-of-use assets	10	6,096,362	7,744,611
Intangible assets	8	15,462,067	13,368,580
Goodwill	8	50,916,548	29,230,651
Notes receivable and deposits		-	6,476,515
Restricted cash	3	46,405	46,035
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>94,829,941</b>	<b>77,433,026</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	3,438,291	4,981,116
Promissory note payable - current portion	11	18,140,000	21,000,000
Convertible promissory note - current portion	11	175,000	-
Income taxes payable	21	1,169,507	-
Consideration payable - current portion	16	4,643,071	1,375,268
Short-term debt		35,267	-
Derivative liability		-	23,097
Lease liabilities - current portion	10	1,281,911	4,421,265
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>28,883,047</b>	<b>31,800,746</b>
Lease liabilities	10	5,005,828	3,486,700
Long-term debt		650,204	-
Consideration payable	16	8,888,963	-
Convertible promissory note	11	1,884,372	1,845,830
Convertible debentures	11	6,889,029	10,159,653
Promissory note payable	11	7,000,000	9,000,000
Reclamation obligation	12	53,470	53,484
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<b>59,254,913</b>	<b>56,346,413</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	13	71,987,726	52,923,983
Commitment to issue shares	13	675,918	1,044,881
Reserves	13	6,099,315	5,435,551
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)		(798,327)	(363,051)
Deficit		(42,389,604)	(37,954,751)
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		<b>35,575,028</b>	<b>21,086,613</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		<b>94,829,941</b>	<b>77,433,026</b>

Nature of operations (Note 1)

Commitments (Note 15)

Taxation (Note 21)

Contingencies (Note 23)

Subsequent events (Note 25)

On behalf of the Board:

*"Michael Kidd"*

Director

*"Bruce Macdonald"*

Director

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

**C21 INVESTMENTS INC.**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Expressed in U.S. dollars - unaudited)

	Note	Six months ended July 31,		Three months ended July 31,	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
		-\$-	-\$-	-\$-	-\$-
Revenue		17,616,315	108,593	9,859,293	108,593
Inventory expensed to cost of sales	6	9,928,221	41,933	5,488,350	41,933
Gross margin before the undernoted		7,688,094	66,660	4,370,943	66,660
Realized fair value adjustment on biological assets	5	(3,880,357)	(200,722)	(2,167,522)	(200,722)
Unrealized fair value adjustment on biological assets	5	2,068,675	192,560	808,776	192,560
Gross Profit		<b>5,876,412</b>	<b>58,498</b>	<b>3,012,197</b>	<b>58,498</b>
Expenses					
General and administration	20	5,430,645	2,854,617	2,933,546	1,988,473
Sales, marketing, and promotion		797,446	915,088	429,108	915,088
Depreciation and amortization	7 & 8	1,936,021	22,001	889,470	22,001
Share based compensation		245,265	2,996,710	60,685	2,996,710
Total expenses		<b>8,409,377</b>	<b>6,788,416</b>	<b>4,312,809</b>	<b>5,922,272</b>
Loss before undernoted items		(2,532,965)	(6,729,918)	(1,300,612)	(5,863,774)
Other items					
Interest expense		(1,503,806)	-	(752,189)	-
Accretion expense		(756,699)	(503,489)	(332,644)	(301,652)
Transaction costs		(309,060)	-	(192,703)	-
Other loss		43,229	(54,951)	22,491	(40,047)
Interest and other income		164,965	89,175	46,697	76,635
Gain on change in fair value of derivative liabilities		(28,012)	-	330,440	-
Loss before income taxes		(4,922,348)	(7,199,183)	(2,178,520)	(6,128,838)
Current income tax expense	21	(1,169,507)	-	(786,342)	-
<b>NET LOSS</b>		<b>(6,091,855)</b>	<b>(7,199,183)</b>	<b>(2,964,862)</b>	<b>(5,598,710)</b>
Other comprehensive loss					
Cumulative translation adjustment		(435,275)	-	(373,605)	-
<b>LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS</b>		<b>(6,527,130)</b>	<b>(7,199,183)</b>	<b>(3,338,467)</b>	<b>(5,598,710)</b>
Basic and diluted loss per share		\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.48)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.23)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted		<b>69,733,762</b>	<b>15,094,440</b>	<b>76,894,240</b>	<b>23,991,964</b>

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

**C21 INVESTMENTS INC.**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  
(DEFICIENCY)**

(Expressed in U.S. dollars - unaudited)

	Share capital		Reserves			Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Deficit	Total
	Number of shares	Amount	Share based compensation	Warrants	Commitment to issue shares			
<b>Balance at January 31, 2018</b>	<b>5,979,695</b>	<b>\$ 13,554,610</b>	<b>\$ 861,314</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 7,852</b>	<b>\$ (14,353,581)</b>	<b>\$ 70,195</b>
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,199,183)	(7,199,183)
<b>Balance at July 31, 2018</b>	<b>5,979,695</b>	<b>\$ 13,554,610</b>	<b>\$ 861,314</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 7,852</b>	<b>\$ (21,552,764)</b>	<b>\$ (7,128,988)</b>
<b>Balance at January 31, 2019</b>	<b>58,505,255</b>	<b>\$ 52,923,983</b>	<b>\$ 3,808,233</b>	<b>\$ 1,627,318</b>	<b>\$ 1,044,881</b>	<b>\$ (363,051)</b>	<b>\$ (37,954,751)</b>	<b>\$ 21,086,613</b>
Shares issued on purchase of Phantom Farms	2,670,000	2,501,827	-	-	-	-	-	2,501,827
Warrants issued on purchase of Phantom Farms	-	-	-	793,745	-	-	-	793,745
Share based compensation - option issuance	-	-	245,877	-	-	-	-	245,877
Shares issued on purchase of Swell Companies	1,266,667	1,130,363	-	786,284	-	-	-	1,916,647
EFF building	3,983,886	4,156,866	-	-	-	-	-	4,156,866
Private placement	5,589,493	4,912,189	-	831,296	-	-	-	5,743,485
Payment of EFF Share payment note	368,688	368,963	-	-	(368,963)	-	-	-
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	915,545	1,037,340	-	(297,484)	-	-	-	739,856
Shares issued on exercise of EFF convertible note	977,479	719,175	-	-	-	-	-	719,175
Shares issued on exercise of options	80,000	77,980	(38,952)	-	-	-	-	39,028
Shares issued on exercise of convertible debentures	7,878,889	4,159,040	-	-	-	-	-	4,159,040
Share based compensation - option cancellation	-	-	(325,883)	-	-	-	325,883	-
Share based compensation - warrant expiry	-	-	-	(1,331,119)	-	-	1,331,119	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(435,276)	(6,091,855)	(6,527,131)
<b>Balance at July 31, 2019</b>	<b>82,235,902</b>	<b>\$ 71,987,726</b>	<b>3,689,275</b>	<b>\$ 2,410,040</b>	<b>\$ 675,918</b>	<b>\$ (798,327)</b>	<b>\$ (42,389,604)</b>	<b>\$ 35,575,028</b>

See accompanying notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

**C21 INVESTMENTS INC.**
**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019**
*(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)*

	Note	Six months ended July 31,	
		2019 - \$ -	2018 - \$ -
<b>Cash provided by (used in):</b>			
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Net loss		(6,091,855)	(7,199,183)
Amortization of intangibles	8	1,484,535	-
Depreciation of property and equipment	7	345,147	22,001
Lease amortization			
Net effect of fair value changes in biological assets	5	1,811,682	(8,162)
Share based compensation	13	184,580	2,996,710
Interest expense		1,503,806	503,489
Lease amortization	11	778,850	-
Current income tax expense	21	1,169,507	-
Accretion expense	11	704,749	-
Gain on change in fair value of derivative liabilities		28,853	-
<b>Changes in working capital items</b>			
Inventory	6	1,263,378	(96,996)
Receivables	4	(117,944)	(3,745)
Deposits		-	(68,769)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	(2,281,185)	251,935
Prepaid expenses		142,546	(677,175)
<b>Cash (used)/provided by operating activities</b>		<b>926,649</b>	<b>(4,279,895)</b>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Purchases of property and equipment	7	(363,611)	-
Loans to acquisition targets		-	(3,663,502)
Deposits on Acquisitions		-	(2,000,263)
Deposits on property and equipment		-	(52,639)
Net cash outflow on acquisition of subsidiaries		(8,272,570)	(2,122,170)
<b>Cash used in investing activities</b>		<b>(8,636,181)</b>	<b>(7,838,574)</b>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Issuance of common shares		5,253,001	-
Issuance of convertible debentures		-	27,820,428
Issuance of convertible debentures on exercise of warrants		560,120	-
Payments on promissory note payable		(4,860,000)	-
Cash proceeds from warrants		960,233	-
Cash proceeds from options		77,980	-
<b>Cash provided by financing activities</b>		<b>1,991,334</b>	<b>27,820,428</b>
Effect of foreign exchange on cash		(618,877)	-
(Decrease)/Increase in cash during the period		(6,337,075)	15,701,959
Cash, beginning of period		9,067,095	209,235
<b>Cash, end of period</b>		<b>2,730,020</b>	<b>15,911,194</b>

**NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS**
**During the period ended July 31, 2019:**

There were interest payments of \$1,419,302 (2018 - \$nil).

No income taxes were paid (2018 - \$nil).

The Company issued 2,670,000 common shares valued at \$2,501,827 for the acquisition of Phantom Farms.

The Company issued 1,266,667 common shares valued at \$1,130,363 for the acquisition of Swell Companies.

The Company issued 3,983,886 common shares valued at \$4,156,866 for the purchase of a building.

The Company issued 7,878,889 common shares valued at \$4,404,226 upon the conversion of debentures.

The Company issued 977,479 common shares valued at \$719,175 upon the conversion of a portion of a convertible promissory note.



**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019**

*(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)*

**1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN**

C21 Investments Inc. (the “Company” or “C21”) was incorporated January 15, 1987, under the Company Act of British Columbia. The Company is a publicly traded company with its corporate office and its principal place of business is Suite 820, 1075 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.

Effective November 24, 2017, the Company changed its name to “C21 Investments Inc.”. On June 15, 2018, the Company’s common shares were delisted from the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) at the Company’s request and on June 18, 2018 the Company commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”), completed its change of business to the cannabis industry and commenced trading under the symbol CXXI. The Company registered its Common Shares in the United States and on May 6, 2019, its shares were cleared by FINRA for trading on the OTC Markets platform under the U.S. trading symbol CXXIF.

Pursuant to a change of business announced on January 29, 2018 to the Cannabis industry, the Company commenced acquiring and operating revenue-producing cannabis operations in the USA and internationally.

On May 12, 2017, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding shares totaling 19,796,952 on a 10:1 basis. Upon completion of the consolidation, the Company had 1,979,695 post consolidation common shares issued and outstanding. All shares, options, warrants, and per share amount have been retroactively restated to reflect the share consolidation.

As at July 31, 2019, the Company operates in two segments, recreational cannabis in Oregon, USA and recreational and medical cannabis in Nevada, USA (Note 16).

The Company currently has operations in the recreational cannabis sectors in USA.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to continue its operations and realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

The Company reports a net loss for the six months to July 31, 2019 of \$6,091,855, and accumulated deficit of \$42,389,604, and a working capital deficit of \$14,712,253 as at July 31, 2019. In mid-July the Company accelerated a restructuring and integration of operations that will result in over \$5M in annual run rate savings. While these efforts have resulted in positive cash flow from operations, they will not be sufficient on their own to fund payments on the short-term debt obligations owing to the Company’s CEO (Note 11). These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Historically, management has been successful in obtaining adequate funding for operating and capital requirements. The Company takes a disciplined approach to financing and intends to protect shareholder value by raising capital strategically. The Company is assessing various opportunities for additional financing through either debt or equity to be used to satisfy current obligations, for corporate working capital and possible future acquisitions. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to secure financing on acceptable terms or at all to cover its current obligations.

In the United States, 34 states, the District of Columbia, and four U.S. territories allow the use of medical cannabis. Alaska, California, Colorado, Illinois, Maine, Massachusetts, Michigan, Nevada, Oregon, Washington, Vermont, and the District of Columbia legalized the sale and adult-use of recreational cannabis.





**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019**

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)

**1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (CONTINUED)**

At the federal level, however, cannabis currently remains a Schedule I controlled substance under the Federal Controlled Substances Act of 1970 (“Federal CSA”). Under U.S. federal law, a Schedule I drug or substance has a high potential for abuse, no accepted medical use in the United States, and a lack of accepted safety for the use of the drug under medical supervision. As such, even in those states in which marijuana is legalized under state law, the manufacture, importation, possession, use or distribution of cannabis remains illegal under U.S. federal law. This has created a dichotomy between state and federal law, whereby many states have elected to regulate and remove state-level penalties regarding a substance which is still illegal at the federal level.

There remains uncertainty about the US federal government’s position on cannabis with respect to cannabis-legal states. A change in its enforcement policies could impact the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance on September 12, 2019 by the directors of the Company.

**BASIS OF PREPARATION**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, except for certain financial instruments and biological assets classified as fair value through profit or loss. The financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted. Amounts in comparative years may have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation.

**STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with IAS 34 – *Interim Financial Reporting* and in accordance with the accounting policies adopted in the Company’s most recent annual financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2019. These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all of the information required for full annual financial statements and is intended to provide users with an update in relation to events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Company since the end of the last annual reporting period. It is therefore recommended that this financial report should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statement for the year ended January 31, 2019 which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

**BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION**

These consolidated financial statements as at and for the period ended July 31, 2019, incorporate the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries as defined in IFRS 10 – *Consolidated Financial Statements* (“IFRS 10”). All consolidated entities were under common control during the entirety of the periods for which their respective results of operations were included in the consolidated statements (i.e., from the date of their acquisition). All intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated upon consolidation.



## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)

### 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

The following are the Company's wholly owned subsidiaries that are included in these consolidated financial statements as at and for the period ended July 31, 2019:

Name of Subsidiary	Country of Incorporation	Percentage Ownership	Functional Currency	Principal Activity
320204 US Holdings Corp.	USA	100%	USD	Holding Company
320204 Oregon Holdings Corp.	USA	100%	USD	Holding Company
320204 Nevada Holdings Corp.	USA	100%	USD	Holding Company
320204 Re Holdings, LLC	USA	100%	USD	Holding Company
Eco Firma Farms LLC	USA	100%	USD	Cannabis producer
Silver State Cultivation LLC	USA	100%	USD	Cannabis producer
Silver State Relief LLC	USA	100%	USD	Cannabis retailer
Swell Companies LTD	USA	100%	USD	Cannabis producer
Megawood Enterprises Inc.	USA	100%	USD	Cannabis retailer
Phantom Venture Group, LLC	USA	100%	USD	Holding Company
Phantom Brands, LLC	USA	100%	USD	Holding Company
Phantom Distribution, LLC	USA	100%	USD	Cannabis distributor
63353 Bend, LLC	USA	100%	USD	Cannabis producer
20727-4 Bend, LLC	USA	100%	USD	Cannabis producer
4964 BFH, LLC	USA	100%	USD	Cannabis producer
Workforce Concepts 21, Inc.	USA	100%	USD	Payroll and benefits services

### SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied in preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2019, except for the following:

Effective for February 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRIC Interpretation 23 - *Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments* ("IFRIC 23"). IFRIC 23 clarifies application of recognition and measurement requirements in IAS 12 - *Income Taxes* when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. IFRIC 23 specifically addresses the following: (i) whether the Company considers uncertain tax treatments separately; (ii) the assumptions the Company makes concerning the examination of tax treatments by relevant tax authorities; (iii) how the Company determines taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates; and, (iv) how the Company considers changes in facts and circumstances. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company has applied IFRIC 23 retrospectively on adoption and determined that it is probable that the relevant tax authorities would accept the tax treatments and positions used in the Company's consolidated financial statements. IFRIC 23 did not impact the Company's classification and measurement of deferred tax assets or deferred tax liabilities and thus opening equity of the Company was not restated. Based on the Company's assessment, the adoption of IFRIC 23 did not have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements for the six months ended July 31, 2019.

Effective July 1, 2019 the Company has begun utilizing the Nevada Department of Taxation ("NDOT") determined wholesale fair market value for the period of future sales in order to calculate the expected selling price of its biological assets at its Nevada operations. Previously, the Company relied on observational inputs in the Nevada market, but the Company believes the NDOT observed values are more consistent and has observed peer issuers adopting the same valuation input.



## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)

### 3. RESTRICTED CASH

The Company has cash on deposit with the Alberta Energy Regulator (“AER”) under the AER’s Liability Management programs to cover potential liabilities relating to its wells. The required security deposit with the AER is determined based on a monthly licensee management rating assessment.

### 4. RECEIVABLES

	July 31, 2019	January 31, 2019
Taxes receivable	\$ 149,298	\$ 65,476
Trade receivable	379,696	69,692
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(3,950)	(55,215)
	<b>\$ 525,044</b>	<b>\$ 79,953</b>

All of the Company’s trade and other receivables have been reviewed for indicators of impairment. Accounts receivable more than 90 days past due totaled \$47,367 at July 31, 2019 (January 31, 2019 – \$6,000).

### 5. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

The Company’s biological assets consist of cannabis plants. The continuity for biological assets for the period ended July 31, 2019, was as follows:

<b>Balance, January 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 1,870,540</b>
Acquired biological assets	75,499
Fair value adjustment on biological assets	1,811,682
Increase in biological assets due to capitalized costs	4,695,038
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	(6,562,445)
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 1,890,314</b>

Biological assets are valued in accordance with IAS 41 – *Agriculture* (“IAS 41”) and are presented at their fair values less costs to sell up to the point of harvest. The Company’s biological assets are primarily cannabis plants, and because there is no actively traded commodity market for plants or dried product, the valuation of these biological assets is obtained using valuation techniques where the inputs are based upon unobservable market data (Level 3).

The valuation of biological assets is based on a market approach where fair value at the point of harvest is estimated based on selling prices less the costs to sell at harvest. For in process biological assets, the fair value at point of harvest is adjusted based on the stage of growth. As at July 31, 2019, on average, the biological assets were 55% complete as to the next expected harvest date.

The significant unobservable inputs and their range of values are noted in the table below:

Significant Inputs and Assumptions	Range of Inputs	Sensitivity	Effect on Fair Value as of July 31:	
			2019	2018
Selling Price Per Gram	\$0.13 to \$3.87	Increase 5%	\$ 103,561	12,116
		Decrease 5%	\$ (103,561)	(12,116)
Estimated Yield Per Cannabis Plant	54.07 to 1,983.93 grams	Increase 5%	\$ 94,516	9,231
		Decrease 5%	\$ (94,516)	(9,231)

During the six-month period ended July 31, 2019, the Company’s biological assets produced 1,918,526 grams (2018 – 171,356 grams).



**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019**
*(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)*
**6. INVENTORY**

Inventories consist of:

	July 31, 2019	January 31, 2019
Finished goods	\$ 2,814,622	\$ 2,283,439
Work in progress	5,679,539	4,575,595
	<b>\$ 8,494,161</b>	<b>\$ 6,859,034</b>

Inventories expensed (excluding fair value adjustments) during the period ended July 31, 2019 was \$9,928,221 (2018 - \$41,933). At July 31, 2019, the Company recognized fair value adjustments of \$1,811,682 (2018 - \$8,162).

**7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

As at July 31, 2019, the details of the Company's property and equipment are as follows:

	Land and building	Leasehold improvements	Furniture & fixtures	Computer equipment	Machinery & equipment	Total
<b>Cost</b>						
Balance, January 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ 1,459,795	\$ 478,864	\$ 96,785	\$ 429,664	\$ 2,465,108
Assets from acquisition	-	522,279	50,388	25,846	646,507	1,245,020
Additions	4,607,067	30,809	6,550	-	511,456	5,155,882
Balance, July 31, 2019	\$ 4,607,067	\$ 2,012,883	\$ 535,802	\$ 122,631	\$ 1,587,627	\$ 8,866,010
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>						
Balance, January 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ (301,583)	\$ (65,074)	\$ (7,619)	\$ (8,822)	\$ (383,098)
Depreciation expense	(26,588)	(134,842)	(54,372)	(32,031)	(97,314)	(345,147)
Balance, July 31, 2019	\$ (26,588)	\$ (436,425)	\$ (119,446)	\$ (39,650)	\$ (106,136)	\$ (728,245)
<b>Carrying amount, January 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,158,212</b>	<b>\$ 413,790</b>	<b>\$ 89,166</b>	<b>\$ 420,842</b>	<b>\$ 2,082,010</b>
<b>Carrying amount, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 4,580,479</b>	<b>\$ 1,576,458</b>	<b>\$ 416,356</b>	<b>\$ 82,981</b>	<b>\$ 1,481,491</b>	<b>\$ 8,137,765</b>

Total depreciation expense for the six months ended July 31, 2019 is \$345,147 (2018 - \$21,520). Of the total expense, \$259,723 was allocated to inventory during the period ended July 31, 2019 (2018 - \$nil).

**8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL**

The continuity of the intangible assets for the period ended July 31, 2019 is as follows:

	Licenses	Brands	Customer relationships	Start up costs	Total
<b>Cost</b>					
Balance, January 31, 2019	\$ 12,060,274	\$ -	\$ 1,540,447	\$ 7,783	\$ 13,608,504
Additions from acquisitions	1,071,750	1,331,804	1,174,468	-	3,578,022
Balance, July 31, 2019	\$ 13,132,024	\$ 1,331,804	\$ 2,714,915	\$ 7,783	\$ 17,186,526
<b>Accumulated Amortization</b>					
Balance, January 31, 2019	\$ (214,171)	\$ -	\$ (25,674)	\$ (79)	\$ (239,924)
Amortization expense	(1,252,202)	-	(231,968)	(365)	(1,484,535)
Balance, July 31, 2019	\$ (1,466,373)	\$ -	\$ (257,642)	\$ (444)	\$ (1,724,459)
<b>Carrying amount, January 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 11,846,103</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,514,773</b>	<b>\$ 7,704</b>	<b>\$ 13,368,580</b>
<b>Carrying amount, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 11,665,651</b>	<b>\$ 1,331,804</b>	<b>\$ 2,457,273</b>	<b>\$ 7,339</b>	<b>\$ 15,462,067</b>



**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019**

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)

**8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL (CONTINUED)**

The continuity of the goodwill for the period ended July 31, 2019 is as follows:

	Phantom Farms	Swell Companies	Silver State Companies	Megawood Enterprises	Total
Balance, January 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 28,541,323	\$ 689,328	\$29,230,651
Additions from acquisitions	8,009,248	13,676,649	-	-	21,685,897
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 8,009,248</b>	<b>\$ 13,676,649</b>	<b>\$ 28,541,323</b>	<b>\$ 689,328</b>	<b>\$50,916,548</b>

Total amortization expense from intangible assets for the period ended July 31, 2019 is \$1,484,535 (2018 - \$nil). Of the total expense, \$60,338 was allocated to inventory during the period ended July 31, 2019.

**9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

	July 31, 2019	January 31, 2019
Accounts payable	\$ 1,005,290	\$ 1,398,196
Accrued liabilities	1,560,190	3,297,310
Interest payable	872,811	285,610
	<b>\$ 3,438,291</b>	<b>\$ 4,981,116</b>

**10. LEASE LIABILITIES AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS**

The Company has determined that all identified agreements contain a lease including:

Entity Name/Lessee	Asset	Contains a lease?	Useful life (years)
Swell Companies, LTD	Land/Building	Yes	5
Silver State Cultivation LLC	Land/Building	Yes	5
Silver State Relief LLC (Sparks)	Land/Building	Yes	5
Silver State Relief LLC (Fernley)	Land/Building	Yes	5
Megawood Enterprises Inc.	Land/Building	Yes	5
Phantom Distribution, LLC	Land/Building	Yes	5
63353 Bend, LLC	Land/Building	Yes	5
20727-4 Bend, LLC	Land/Building	Yes	5
4964 BFH, LLC	Land/Building	Yes	5

The financial statement effects concerning lease liabilities are as follows:

<b>Maturity Analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows</b>	
Less than one year	\$ 1,794,596
One to five years	5,936,216
<b>Total undiscounted lease liabilities at July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 7,730,812</b>
<b>Lease liabilities included in the statement of financial position</b>	
Current	1,281,911
Non-current	5,005,828
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 6,287,739</b>
<b>Amounts recognized in profit or loss</b>	
Interest on lease liabilities	\$ 253,512
<b>Total cash outflow for leases</b>	<b>\$ 1,031,778</b>



**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019**

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)

**10. LEASE LIABILITIES AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (CONTINUED)**

The financial statement effects concerning right-of-use assets are as follows:

<b>Cost</b>	
Balance, January 31, 2019	\$ 7,861,107
Right-of-use additions	2,892,636
Adjustment	(140,940)
Disposal	(3,621,095)
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 6,991,708</b>
<b>Accumulated Amortization</b>	
Balance, January 31, 2019	\$ (116,496)
Amortization expense	(778,850)
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ (895,346)</b>
<b>Carrying Amount, January 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 7,744,611</b>
<b>Carrying Amount, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 6,096,362</b>

**11. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES AND PROMISSORY NOTES**

The following is a continuity of the Company's convertible debentures denominated in U.S. dollars:

	December 31, 2018 issuance	January 30, 2019 issuance	Total
<b>Balance, January 31, 2019</b>	\$ 3,181,800	\$ 6,977,853	\$ 10,159,653
Conversions	(1,498,279)	(2,660,761)	(4,159,040)
Warrant exercises	210,152	674,853	885,005
Interest	(244,195)	(431,848)	(676,043)
Accretion expense	264,874	414,580	679,454
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 1,914,352</b>	<b>\$ 4,974,677</b>	<b>\$ 6,889,029</b>

The following is a continuity of the Company's convertible promissory notes denominated in U.S. dollars:

	June 13, 2018 issuance	January 23, 2019 issuance	May 24, 2019 issuance	Total
<b>Balance, January 31, 2019</b>	\$ 1,670,830	\$ 175,000	\$ -	\$ 1,845,830
Issued	-	-	1,000,000	1,000,000
Conversion	(661,337)	-	-	(661,337)
Interest	(202,366)	-	-	(202,366)
Accretion expense	77,245	-	-	77,245
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 884,372</b>	<b>\$ 175,000</b>	<b>\$ 1,000,000</b>	<b>\$ 2,059,372</b>
Current portion	\$ -	\$ 175,000	\$ -	\$ 175,000
Long-term portion	\$ 884,372	\$ -	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 1,884,372



**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019**
*(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)*
**11. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES AND PROMISSORY NOTES (CONTINUED)**

The following is a continuity of the Company's promissory notes denominated in U.S. dollars:

	January 1, 2019 issuance (c)	February 4, 2019 issuance	Total
<b>Balance, January 31, 2019</b>	\$ 30,000,000	\$ -	\$ 30,000,000
Issued	-	290,000	290,000
Payments	(5,000,000)	(150,000)	(5,150,000)
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 25,000,000</b>	<b>\$ 140,000</b>	<b>\$ 25,140,000</b>
Current portion	\$ 18,000,000	\$ 140,000	\$ 18,140,000
Long-term portion	\$ 7,000,000	\$ -	\$ 7,000,000

The following is a continuity of the Company's convertible debentures issued as a result of exercise of warrants related to the December 31, 2018 and January 30, 2019 issuances of convertible debentures, denominated in U.S. dollars:

	December 31, 2018 issuance (a)	January 30, 2019 issuance (b)	Total
<b>Balance, January 31, 2019</b>	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Debentures issued for cash proceeds	210,152	674,853	885,005
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 210,152</b>	<b>\$ 674,853</b>	<b>\$ 885,005</b>

The following transactions occurred during the period ending July 31, 2019:

- (a) During the six-month period, 359 warrants were exercised in connection with the first tranche of brokered convertible debentures issued on December 31, 2018, resulting in gross proceeds of C\$359,000. Each warrant exercised grants the holder an additional C\$1,000 principal amount 10% unsecured convertible debenture at an exercise price of C\$1,000. The debentures are convertible into the Company's common shares at a price of C\$0.90 per share, accrue interest at a rate of 10%, compounded annually, and are fully due and payable on December 31, 2020.
- (b) During the six-month period, 526 warrants were exercised in connection with the second tranche of brokered convertible debentures issued on January 30, 2019, resulting in gross proceeds of C\$526,000. Each warrant exercised grants the holder an additional C\$1,000 principal amount 10% unsecured convertible debenture at an exercise price of C\$1,000. The debentures are convertible into the Company's common shares at a price of C\$0.90 per share, accrue interest at a rate of 10%, compounded annually, and are fully due and payable on January 30, 2021.
- (c) On July 1, 2019 the terms of the promissory note payable to Sonny Newman for the acquisition of Silver State Relief were amended to call for immediate payment of \$2,000,000 plus accrued interest on July 1, 2019 followed by payments of \$800,000 plus accrued interest on the first of each of August, September, October, November, and December 2019. Payments increase to \$2,000,000 plus accrued interest beginning January 1, 2020 until the promissory note is paid in full.

**12. RECLAMATION OBLIGATION**

The Company has recorded a decommissioning provision in connection with estimated reclamation costs on a previously written off property. The obligation is recognized based on the estimated future reclamation costs. The Company had two wells in Alberta which were determined to be uneconomic and costs have been incurred to plug these wells. Reclamation and remediation work is still required to bring the site back to its natural state.



## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)

### 13. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital consists of one class of fully paid common shares, with no par value. The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares. All shares are equally eligible to receive dividends and repayment of capital and represent one vote at the Company's shareholders' meetings.

The following table reflects the continuity of share capital from January 31, 2019 to July 31, 2019:

	Number of Shares	Amount
<b>Balance, January 31, 2019</b>	<b>58,505,255</b>	<b>52,923,983</b>
Shares issued - acquisition of Phantom Farms (i)	2,670,000	2,501,827
Shares issued - conversion of promissory note (ii)	977,479	719,175
Shares issued - warrant exercises (iii)	915,545	1,037,340
Shares issued - option exercises (iv)	80,000	77,980
Shares issued - acquisition of Swell (v)	1,266,667	1,130,363
Shares issued - acquisition of EFF building (vi)	3,983,886	4,156,866
Shares issued - partial settlement of EFF share payment note (vii)	368,688	368,963
Shares issued - private placement (viii)	5,589,493	4,912,189
Shares issued - conversion of debentures (ix)	7,878,889	4,159,040
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>82,235,902</b>	<b>71,987,726</b>

- (i) On February 4, 2019, the Company issued 2,670,000 shares as consideration for the purchase of Phantom Farms (Note 16).
- (ii) On February 7, 2019, the Company issued 977,479 shares to a vendor of EFF upon conversion of a portion of the convertible promissory note payable.
- (iii) During the period ended July 31, 2019, the Company issued 915,545 shares upon the exercise of warrants.
- (iv) During the period ended July 31, 2019, the Company issued 80,000 shares upon the exercise of stock options.
- (v) On May 24, 2019, the Company issued 1,266,667 shares as consideration for the purchase of Swell Companies (Note 17).
- (vi) On May 10, 2019, the Company issued 3,983,886 shares as consideration for the purchase of the building and land that EFF was previously leasing.
- (vii) On June 12, 2019 the Company issued 368,688 shares to a vendor of EFF for a partial payment of the share payment note.
- (viii) On May 28, 2019, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing of 5,589,493 shares at C\$1.83, for total gross proceeds of C\$7,713,500. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one half of one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable for one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of C\$1.83 per warrant share for a period of one year.
- (ix) During the period ended July 31, 2019, the Company issued 7,878,889 shares upon the conversion of debentures.





**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019**
*(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)*
**13. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (CONTINUED)**
**WARRANTS**

The following table summarizes the Company's warrant activity for the period ended July 31, 2019:

	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price - C\$ -	Weighted average remaining life (years)
<b>Balance January 31, 2019</b>	5,154,045	2.05	0.86
Issued - Phantom Farms (Note 16)	1,700,000	1.50	
Issued - Swell Companies (Note 17)	1,200,000	1.50	
Issued - Private Placement	2,794,748	1.83	
Exercised	(915,045)	1.32	
Expired	(4,239,000)	2.27	
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>5,694,748</b>	<b>1.66</b>	<b>1.33</b>

As at July 31, 2019, the following warrants were outstanding and exercisable:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price - C\$ -	Number of Warrants
February 5, 2021	1.50	1,700,000
May 23, 2021	1.50	1,200,000
May 29, 2020	1.83	2,794,748
		<b>5,694,748</b>

**STOCK OPTIONS**

The Company is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants, enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's shares as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years. Vesting is determined by the Board of Directors.

The Company adopted a Restricted Stock Unit plan (the "Plan") on July 17, 2018 but has not issued any units under the Plan. The Plan allows for up to 750,000 total units to be issued, adjustable upon approval by the compensation committee, but not to exceed 10% of common shares outstanding.

On February 6, 2019, the Company granted incentive stock options to certain employees entitling them to purchase an aggregate of 710,000 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of C\$1.11 vesting over a 2-year period, expiring at close of business on February 5, 2022.

During the period ended July 31, 2019, 80,000 (2018 - nil) options were exercised for proceeds of \$38,952 (2018 - \$nil). On exercise, the Company transferred \$77,980 from reserves to share capital.

Details of the Company's stock options outstanding and exercisable are as follows:

	Options outstanding and exercisable	Weighted average exercise price - C\$ -	Weighted average remaining life (years)
<b>Balance January 31, 2019</b>	<b>2,520,000</b>	<b>2.41</b>	<b>2.30</b>
Vested	355,000	1.11	
Exercised	(80,000)	0.65	
Cancelled	(330,000)	2.80	
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>2,465,000</b>	<b>2.23</b>	<b>3.50</b>



## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)

### 13. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (CONTINUED)

As at July 31, 2019, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price - C\$ -	Number of Options
October 15, 2020	0.65	325,000
June 25, 2021	2.80	1,710,000
October 15, 2020	1.33	75,000
February 5, 2022	1.11	355,000
		<b>2,465,000</b>

### 14. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company defines its major geographic operating segments as Oregon and Nevada. Due to the jurisdictional cannabis compliance issues ever-present in the industry, each state operation is by nature operationally segmented.

Key decision makers primarily review revenue, cost of sales expense, and gross margin as the primary indicators of segment performance. As the Company continues to expand via acquisition, the segmented information will expand based on management's agreed upon allocation of costs beyond gross margin.

Segmented operational activity and balances are as follows:

July 31, 2019	Oregon	Nevada	Corporate	Consolidated
Total revenue	\$ 2,234,601	\$ 15,381,714	\$ -	\$ 17,616,315
Gross profit (loss)	\$ (705,687)	\$ 6,582,099	\$ -	\$ 5,876,412
Operating expenses:				
General and administration	(440,838)	(1,781,512)	(3,208,295)	(5,430,645)
Sales, marketing, and promotion	(136,488)	(79,704)	(581,254)	(797,446)
Depreciation and amortization	(308,971)	(1,617,449)	(9,601)	(1,936,021)
Share based compensation	-	-	(245,265)	(245,265)
Interest, accretion, and other	\$ (11,137)	\$ (34,679)	\$ (2,343,567)	\$ (2,389,383)
<b>Net profit (loss)</b>	<b>\$ (1,603,121)</b>	<b>\$ 3,068,755</b>	<b>\$ (6,387,982)</b>	<b>\$ (4,922,348)</b>
Assets	\$ 19,145,504	\$ 51,901,481	\$ 23,782,956	\$ 94,829,941
Liabilities	\$ 4,538,611	\$ 5,610,770	\$ 49,105,532	\$ 59,254,913

### 15. COMMITMENTS

The Company and its subsidiaries are committed under lease agreements with third parties and related parties, for land, office space, and equipment in Nevada and Oregon, as well as consulting agreements.

At July 31, 2019, the Company has the following future minimum payments:

	Third Parties	Related Parties	Total
2020	\$ 416,627	\$ 900,372	\$ 1,316,999
2021	222,863	1,601,744	1,824,607
2022	227,129	1,476,744	1,703,873
2023	232,769	1,476,744	1,709,513
2024	224,321	1,401,744	1,626,065
Thereafter	535,730	-	535,730
	<b>\$ 1,859,439</b>	<b>\$ 6,857,348</b>	<b>\$ 8,716,787</b>



**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019**

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)

**16. ACQUISITION OF PHANTOM FARMS**

On February 4, 2019, the Company acquired all membership units of Phantom Farms, which encompasses the following limited liability companies: Phantom Venture Group, LLC, Phantom Distribution, LLC, 63353 Bend, LLC, 20727-4 Bend, LLC, 4964 BFH, LLC, and Phantom Brands, LLC. Phantom Farms has outdoor cannabis cultivation facilities totaling 80,000 square feet with an additional 40,000 square feet under development in southern Oregon. Phantom Farms also operates a 5,600 square foot facility which includes a wholesale distribution warehouse and an extraction laboratory and a 7,700 square foot state-of-the-art indoor grow facility in central Oregon. The Company acquired Phantom Farms for total consideration of \$10,539,260 comprised of cash deposits on closing of \$3,200,000, a promissory note for \$290,000, common shares issued in the amount of \$2,507,138, share purchase warrants issued in the amount of \$793,745, and an earnout valued at \$3,748,377.

This acquisition is being accounted for using the acquisition method, in accordance with IFRS 3 – *Business Combinations*, with the assets and liabilities acquired recorded at their fair values at the acquisition date. The Company is required to allocate the purchase price to tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their fair values. The excess of the purchase price over those fair values of the net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill.

The purchase price and allocation of the purchase price is as follows:

	- \$ -
Cash	13,121
Receivables	166,346
Inventory	884,113
Biological assets	75,499
Other assets	52,234
Property and equipment	92,501
Right-of-use asset	2,251,451
Lease liability	(2,251,451)
Brand	622,308
Customer relationships	581,616
Licenses	156,750
Goodwill	8,009,248
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(114,476)
<b>Total assets and liabilities acquired</b>	<b>10,539,260</b>
Cash deposits on closing date	3,200,000
Common shares issued	2,507,138
Stock warrants issued	793,745
Consideration payable	3,748,377
Promissory note payable	290,000
<b>Total consideration</b>	<b>10,539,260</b>

The Company is contracted to purchase SDP Development Group, LLC (“SDP”), which is the company that owns all real estate properties used in connection with Phantom Farms’ cannabis cultivation and distribution operations. The purchase of SDP is anticipated to close on October 15, 2020, at which point the Company will acquire 100% of SDP’s membership units for an aggregate purchase price of \$8,010,000 payable in cash, or, at the election of the vendors, in whole or in part by the issue of 2,670,000 shares at a deemed price of \$3.00 per common share.

On July 1, 2019 the Company and SDP agreed to modify the terms of this future acquisition and the leases under which the Company is contracted to operate the Phantom Farms operations. The amendment eliminates the requirement for fixed rent for the four-month period commencing July 1, 2019 and provide for payment of rent thereafter in C21 shares at an issue price of C\$1.05 per share and to modify the purchase price to be 9,983,511 shares of C21 at an issue price of C\$1.05 per share



**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019**

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)

**17. ACQUISITION OF SWELL COMPANIES**

On May 24, 2019, the Company acquired all of the common shares held in Swell Companies Limited (“Swell”). Swell operates an extraction laboratory, manufacturing, and wholesale facility in Oregon totaling 10,000 square feet, with expansion rights for an additional 18,000 square feet adjacent to the primary facility. The Company acquired Swell for total consideration of \$18,812,683 comprised of cash deposits on closing of \$5,050,000, a convertible promissory note for \$1,000,000, assumed liabilities of \$1,070,907, common shares issued in the amount of \$1,130,363, stock warrants issued in the amount of \$786,284, and consideration payable of \$9,775,129.

This acquisition is being accounted for using the acquisition method, in accordance with IFRS 3 – *Business Combinations*, with the assets and liabilities acquired recorded at their fair values at the date of acquisition. The Company is required to allocate the purchase price to tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their fair values. The excess of the purchase price over those fair values of the net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill.

The purchase price and allocation of the purchase price is as follows:

	- \$ -
Cash	173,422
Receivables	160,801
Inventory	2,069,349
Other assets	13,565
Property and equipment	1,152,519
Right-of-use asset	611,890
Lease liability	(611,890)
Brand	709,496
Customer relationships	592,852
Licenses	915,000
Goodwill	13,676,649
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(650,970)
<b>Total assets and liabilities acquired</b>	<b>18,812,683</b>
Cash deposits on closing date	5,050,000
Convertible promissory note	1,000,000
Liabilities assumed	1,070,907
Common shares issued	1,130,363
Stock warrants issued	786,284
Consideration payable	9,775,129
<b>Total consideration</b>	<b>18,812,683</b>

On July 1, 2019 the Company and Swell agreed to accelerate the payment of the \$7,350,000 consideration due May 24, 2021 to eliminate the right of the vendors to receive \$5M in cash and reduce the issue price of shares from \$3 to \$1.05, resulting in issuance of 7,015,238 shares issuable to the vendors of Swell. This acceleration and modification of consideration has been retrospectively recorded in the consideration payable upon acquisition date for Swell.



## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)

### 18. CONSIDERATION PAYABLE

The following table reflects the continuity of consideration payable from January 31, 2019 to July 31, 2019:

<b>Balance, January 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 1,375,268</b>
Phantom Farms acquisition - February 4, 2019 (Note 16)	3,748,377
Swell Companies acquisition - May 25, 2019 (Note 17)	9,775,129
Consideration paid	(1,366,740)
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 13,532,034</b>

### 19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

#### CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in bank accounts, accounts receivable, and its notes receivable from acquisition targets. The Company's cash is deposited in bank accounts held with a major bank in Canada, a trust company in Canada, and two credit unions in Oregon and Colorado; and accordingly, there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using a major bank that is a high credit quality financial institution as determined by rating agencies.

#### LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management's ability to raise required funding through future equity or debt issuances. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities. Management and the Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning and approval of significant expenditures and commitments.

#### INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not subject to any interest rate volatility as its long-term debt instruments and convertible notes are carried at a fixed interest rate throughout their term.

#### FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The Company has administration in Canada and operations in the U.S. and is exposed to foreign exchange risk due to fluctuations in the U.S. dollar and Canadian dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises from financial assets and liabilities denominated in currency other than the U.S. dollar. A change of 10% in the CAD/USD exchange rate would impact loss and comprehensive loss by \$102,000.

#### CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing its capital are to ensure there are sufficient capital resources to continue operating as a going concern and maintain the Company's ability to ensure sufficient levels of funding to support its ongoing operations and development. The purpose of these objectives is to provide continued returns and benefits to the Company's shareholders. The Company's capital structure includes items classified in debt and shareholders' equity (deficiency).



**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019**

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)

**19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)**

The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business considering changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the Company's underlying assets.

As of July 31, 2019, the Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements, with the exception of restricted cash posted as a deposit (Note 3).

**FAIR VALUE**

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amount.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's financial instruments include cash, restricted cash, receivables, notes receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and convertible notes with a fair value measured at Level 1 hierarchy for cash. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. Derivative liabilities are measured at Level 3 hierarchy.

**20. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE**

General and administration expenses were comprised of the following for the periods ended:

<b>General and Administrative</b>	<b>July 31, 2019</b>	<b>July 31, 2018</b>
Salaries and wages	\$ 2,670,825	\$ 341,350
License fees, taxes and insurance	880,625	-
Accounting and legal	485,885	-
Professional Fees and consulting	474,775	1,889,482
Office Facilities and administrative	368,126	172,764
Travel and entertainment	289,267	359,117
Transfer agent and Filing Fees	47,857	24,427
Foreign exchange	11,575	-
Shareholder Communications	1,623	30,769
Other	200,087	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 5,430,645</b>	<b>\$ 2,817,909</b>



## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)

### 21. TAXATION

The Company reconciles the expected tax expense at the U.S. statutory tax rate of 21% to the amount recognized in the statement of loss.

Since the Company operates in the United States cannabis industry, the Company is subject to U.S. Internal Revenue Code section 280E for U.S. federal income tax purposes; and therefore, is subject to the disallowance of ordinary and necessary business deductions for income tax purposes pursuant to section 280E. Consequently, the Company is only allowed to deduct 1) direct production costs and indirect production costs incident to and necessary for production and 2) costs incurred to purchase goods that are resold, including transportation or other necessary charges incurred in acquiring possession of the goods. This results in permanent differences between ordinary and necessary business expenses deemed non-allowable under IRC section 280E. However, the State of Oregon does not conform to IRC section 280E and thus the Company deducts all operating expenses on its Oregon corporate tax return. Additionally, the State of Nevada does not assess income tax and therefore no income tax provision for Nevada has been calculated.

### 22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the period ended July 31, 2019, the Company entered in the related party transactions as described below.

Balances due to related parties included in accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and promissory note payable at the periods ended:

	July 31, 2019	January 31, 2019
Due to the President and CEO	\$ 25,250,684	\$ 484
Due to directors and officers of the Company	-	316,261
Due to a director and CFO of the Company	-	1,888
Due to former director of Oregon operations of EFF	301,213	301,213
Due to the former CEO of EFF	301,213	301,213
Due to significant shareholder	-	31,759,648
	<b>\$ 25,853,110</b>	<b>\$ 32,680,707</b>

The Company had the following transactions with related parties during the period ended:

	July 31, 2019	July 31, 2018
Consulting fees paid to a director	\$ 76,620	\$ 99,519
Salaries paid or accrued to directors and officers	723,622	204,725
Equity compensation for directors and officers	-	2,845,557
Note and interest payments to the President and CEO	6,412,877	-
Rents paid to the President and CEO	593,000	-
Convertible debenture interest paid to directors and officers	8,949	38,999
	<b>\$ 7,806,119</b>	<b>\$ 3,188,800</b>

### 23. CONTINGENCIES

From time to time, the Company is involved in various litigation matters arising in the ordinary course of its business. Management is of the opinion that disposition of any current matter will not have a material adverse impact on the Company's financial position, results of operations, or the ability to carry on any of its business activities.



**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2019**

*(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated - unaudited)*

**24. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS**

A complaint was filed in the Oregon State Circuit Court for Clackamas County, on April 29, 2019, by two current owners of Proudest Monkey Holdings, LLC (the former sole member of EFF) (the “Plaintiffs”), alleging contract, employment, and statutory claims with an amount in controversy of \$1,837,500 against the Company, its wholly-owned subsidiaries 320204 US Holdings Corp, EFF, Swell Companies Limited, and Phantom Brands LLC, in addition to three directors, two officers, and one former employee. The Company and the other defendants wholly deny the allegations and claims made in the lawsuit and is defending and may counterclaim through the lawsuit. As a procedural update, the Company has filed an Oregon Rule of Civil Procedure (ORCP) 21 motion to dismiss all of the Plaintiffs’ claims against it, its wholly-owned subsidiaries, and other defendants; the Rule 21 motions are pending before the court. Further, the Company’s recent internal investigation, findings and self-reporting of actions and alleged malfeasance by the Plaintiffs at the EFF facility (discussed more fully below under Oregon Compliance) should serve to bolster the Company’s defense and potential counterclaims in the litigation. Given that this legal proceeding is in a premature stage and the Company wholly denies the claims, no provision was recorded

On or about May 30, 2019, Wallace Hill filed a civil claim in the Supreme Court of British Columbia alleging breach of contract and entitlement to 1,800,000 common shares of the Company, fully vested by March 1, 2019, and damages due to the lost opportunity to sell those shares after such date for a profit. On June 23, 2019, the Company circulated a letter to Wallace Hill terminating the agreement and accepting Wallace Hill’s repudiation of the agreement based on Wallace Hill’s previously published defamatory comments and termination of the agreement. Also, on June 23, 2019, the Company filed its response to the civil claim denying all claims and filed counterclaims alleging breach of contract, a declaratory judgment of termination of the agreement, defamation and an injunction from further defamatory comments. The civil action is pending, and it is too early to predict its resolution.

**25. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

On September 3, 2019, the Company finalized an agreement with the former owners Swell Companies Limited (the “Swell Vendors”) to amend the terms of the Company’s forward-cash obligations to the Swell Vendors. Pursuant to the terms of the amended agreement: (a) the cash sum due to the Swell Vendors through September 2019 under the original agreement, in the amount of \$850,000, will be paid by the Company on or before November 15, 2019; and (b) the sum of \$7,350,000 due to the Swell Vendors on May 24, 2021 under the original agreement (vii above), including the Swell Vendors’ option to receive \$5m of such sum in cash, will be satisfied in full by the issuance of 7,015,238 common shares of C21 at a deemed issue price of \$1.047 per share. The shares were issued into escrow and will be released as follows: (a) twenty-five percent (25%) four-months-and-a-day from the date of issue; and (b) the remainder of the shares in three equal instalments of one-third every four months thereafter.

On August 23, 2019 the Company announced it had been upgraded to the OTCQB® Venture Market.

